

RFI LOG

| # | Sheet | Spec | Comment | Response |
|----|-----------------|--------------|--|--|
| 1 | | 110660 | Specification section 110660 is requesting several pricing options, but the bid form does not provide a location for these options. How should the pricing of these options be addressed? | RATIO: We will be updating the bid form in Addendum 02 |
| 2 | A-710 | | Can the quantity of each sign type be provided? | KS, RATIO - Only code required signage in this package. Refer to A-710. Sign takeoff to be based on number of rooms in project. Additional signage will be a part of future wayfinding package |
| 3 | A-650 | 064113 2.1B1 | What species is WDB-01? (appears it should be clear Ash but it appears there is a control sample already, can we get a picture of the control sample?) In the specs it states on 064113 2.1B1 as control samples are Marc Woodworking Inc. Are they pre-approved for this job? Can we get pictures of this finish? | RATIO: Refer to Addendum 02 for updated WDB-01 spec. White Oak. The control sample is PL-01. |
| 4 | A-650 | 064113 2.1B1 | What species is WDV-01? (appears it should be clear Ash but it appears there is a control sample already, can we get a picture of the control sample?) In the specs it states on 064113 2.1B1 as control samples are Marc Woodworking Inc. Are they pre-approved for this job? Can we get pictures of this finish? | RATIO: Refer to Addendum 02 for updated WDV-01 spec. White Oak. The control sample is PL-01. |
| 5 | A-102A | | Ticketing 101, what are the two countertops in this room supposed to be? (material?) | RATIO - This will be SSM-01. |
| 6 | 1 & 2 & D2/A408 | | What is the countertop material? | RATIO: They will be QTZ-01 |
| 7 | A-470 | | The North & South walls show rolling trash carts that appear to match the drink rails and the 24' panel surrounds on the South wall but we are not seeing them in the drawings. Please confirm if these are to be millwork or if these are provided by others | RATIO: These are not millwork. They will be provided as part of FFE package |
| 8 | A-360 | 108200 | The Specs list spec section 108200 Architectural Screens and 102400 Architectural Roof Screens but on the plans there is nothing related to 108200 specs but there is for 102400 but is listed on the plans as Archectiectrual Screens not 'roof screens'. Can you clarify which spec section to reference for the architectural screens as show on A-360? | RATIO: There will be no roof screens on the project. RATIO will update the keynote for the MEP yard enclosure to be 108200 Architectural Screens |
| 9 | Signage | | We found the signage drawings for the interior signs, but there don't seem to be details on the mounting/materials/lighting for the exterior signs. Will these be provided? | RATIO: See updates in Addendum 02. |
| 10 | G5/A-406 | | Enlarged plan is calling for SSM-01 for the frame @ consessions but the cut details on A-523 are calling for quartz, can you confirm what is called for at the Consessions? | RATIO: QTZ-01 |
| 11 | | 110660 | Schedule of displays: confirm qty of scorers tables. Is the requested setup two sets of tables that are 40' long each? | RATIO / WJHW: Answer in progress |
| 12 | | 110660 | Schedule of displays: confirm qty of corner display. Total of 2 per schedule of displays | RATIO & WJHW: Yes 2 large format corner displays |
| 13 | | 110660 | Calls out ID Signage for the Corner LED Display. Is there details on the ID Signage? | RATIO: This will be part of a future wayfinding package. |
| 14 | A-650 | | Referencing the Equipment Schedule, multiple items are listed "C.F.C.I" but also state "For Reference Only - Confirm with Owner". Please confirm if this equipment should be furnished and/or installed by the Owner or the Contractor. If equipment is to be furnished/installed by the Contractor, please provide manufacturer and model no. | RATIO: These have been updated for Addendum 02 |
| 15 | A-650 | | Referencing the Equipment Schedule, EQ-06 Hydrotherapy Pool is listed as "G.F.C.I." Please confirm if this equipment is to be furnished and installed by the Owner. | RATIO: OFCI. Equipment / FFE budget. |

| | | | | |
|----|------------------------------|--------|--|--|
| 16 | E1/A-203 | | Please confirm that the desired exposed finish where 072100.C02 is called out is to be sack rubbed CMU. If so, what is the level of finish required and what materials are to be used? Is the desire for this to look like a rubbed cast-in-place concrete wall? | RATIO: Yes, desire is for this to look like a rubbed cast-in-place concrete wall |
| 17 | A1 & A3/A-426 | | Sections A1 & A3 on A-426 calls for a glass guardrail system with a stainless steel handrail. Section C1 on the same sheet calls for a wood handrail. Please clarify which material this railing should be. | RATIO: Wood handrail. RATIO will update for Add 02. |
| 18 | A-902 | | The area between grid lines E & F along grid lines 9.5 & 10. is missing a tag for the railings. Should these railings be the same as C6/A-902 | RATIO: The railing around the east overbuild (between grids E and F shall be R-4A. |
| 19 | | | Can the geotech report be provided? | RATIO: Yes |
| 20 | A-650 | 095113 | The acoustical ceiling listed on the Finish Schedule on drawing A-650 doesn't match what's listed in the 095113 Acoustical Panel Ceiling specification. Please confirm what system should be provided, and confirm the product number. | RATIO: Follow the A-650 finish schedule (Emily / Olivia confirm) |
| 21 | C-200 & L-201/202 | | There is additional asphalt paving shown on L-201/202 along the new curb in the existing roads. This is not indicated on C-200. Can you confirm which one is correct? | L-201 and L-202 show the correct condition. Note, the discrepancy is mill and resurface, not an entire paving section. See curb details called out on each sheet (i.e. A5/L-703) |
| 22 | A-103C, A-103D, A-504, A-522 | | The notes for the upper-level storefront call out GL-13 (fire-rated glass) and detail 9/A-522 talks about "maintaining" 2 hour rated wall. To do this we have to use fire-rated framing as well. The framing/entrances below on the Concourse level just call for 1/4" clear tempered not a fire-rated assembly. I want to make sure our price covers the appropriate type of framing. What is the intent for this area? | RATIO: As of Addendum 02, the Upper level wall separating the office program from the concourse / bowl area will need to maintain a 2-hour rating . The glass and framing need to maintain a 2-hour rating as well. Some specifications and drawings will need to be updated in a future ASI to clarify this intent. The concourse level glazed openings should be typical glazing and storefront (not rated). |
| 23 | E1/A-403 | | Elevation is calling for SSM-01 for the countertop and frame at Nutrition Zone and tile on front side but the cut details on A-522 are calling for quartz, can you confirm what is to here? | RATIO: This will be a SSM-01 counter top and frame. See updates in Addendum 02. |
| 24 | C4/A-503 | | This elevation has a detail listing a fry reglet reveal to be located here, can more details be provided? | RATIO: Text note will be updated for Add 02. |
| 25 | | | Will all of the refrigerators/freezers require custom panels and handles? If so will the custom panels and handles to be supplied by the millwork team? | RATIO: No custom panels and handles. Typical appliances. |
| 26 | A/650 | | Can you please confirm that there are no sharps disposals, janitor's closet shelves or mop and broom holders on this project? | RATIO: RATIO will provide a shelf, mop and broom holder product. See Add 02. |
| 27 | | 105113 | The specs list metal lockers spec section, can you please confirm if there are any metal lockers on this project? | RATIO: There will be metal lockers in room 064. Updates in Add 02. |
| 28 | | 221414 | PVC Piping is mentioned in section 22 14 14 - 3.2 for installation above and below ground but does not have its own spec section for material description. Is PVC Acceptable for Underground and Above Ground Storm Piping? | DLZ: PVC is not acceptable per IU Design Standards. As PVC is not listed in the piping schedule, the verbiage referenced in the RFI is not applicable. |
| 29 | | 221316 | PVC piping is mentioned in sections 221316 - 3.6C and 221316 - 3.6F, hangers and supports for PVC piping, is PVC acceptable for underground and above ground sanitary piping? | DLZ: PVC is not acceptable per IU Design Standards. As PVC is not listed in the piping schedule, the verbiage referenced in the RFI is not applicable. |
| 30 | | 221413 | This appears to be the specification for storm work beyond the 5 foot outside the building limit for division 22. Is there to be storm piping work for division 22 beyond the 5 foot limit to install manholes, catch basins, etc? | DLZ: GC responsible to assign work to contractors. In general Div 22 applies to 5' outside the building, then it is a Division 33 item. |
| 31 | | 221313 | This appears to be the specification for sanitary work beyond the 5 foot outside the building limit for division 22. Is there to be sanitary work for division 22 beyond the 5 foot limit? Not including items such as grease interceptors beyond 5 feet. | DLZ: GC responsible to assign work to contractors. In general Div 22 applies to 5' outside the building, then it is a Division 33 item. |
| 32 | S103A and S103D | 78100 | Does steel supporting roof over entry vestibule on S103A and S103D require fireproofing? – If yes, do exposed columns receive standard fireproofing or intumescent? Please mark any that receive intumescent | RATIO: Columns supporting the west entry vestibule to be unprotected per a variance. The roof deck and deck supporting steel require a 1-hr spray applied fireproofing per code summary. |

| | | | | |
|----|-----------------|-------|--|---|
| 33 | S104A to S104D | 78100 | Do the steel beams, angles, deck, etc that support and make up the low roof framing on S104A to S104D require fireproofing? | RATIO: Yes, provide fireproofing for low roof deck and steel. |
| 34 | | 78100 | If low roof structure does not receive fireproofing, do columns that support low roof receive spray fireproofing? | RATIO: See answer to 33 |
| 35 | S105A to S105D | 78100 | Does any of the steel beams, trusses, deck that make up the high roof on S105A to S105D require fireproofing | RATIO: See G-007 from Addendum 01 and Addendum 02 for a description of high roof deck and steel framing locations that require fireproofing |
| 36 | | 78100 | Do columns that support low and then extend and support high roof receive fireproofing to high roof structure or stop at low roof structure | RATIO: See updates in Addendum 02. Columns in the concourse areas meet one of the following conditions as noted: 1) Not-fireproofed per variance, 2) fireproofed with intumescent (2-hour rating), 3) Protected with sprinklers set at 15' above the floor. All other columns not otherwise noted should then receive 2-hour spray apply fire-proofing. |
| 37 | G-006 | 78100 | Columns noted to receive intumescent on page G-006 are noted to receive a 2 hour rating. These columns support a roof only from concourse level up and can be reduced to 1 hour since they support a roof only. Please confirm that they can be reduced to 1 hour? | RATIO: Since these are part of the "primary structural frame" they should receive a 2-hour rating |
| 38 | | 78100 | Please confirm that columns scheduled to be protected with sprinkler set at 15' require no fireproofing | RATIO: Confirmed, columns with sprinkler protection at 15' AFF require no fireproofing. We are applying for a variance to meet this condition. |
| 39 | 3/S-111 | 78100 | Does the steel for the dock canopy on 3/S-111 require fireproofing? | RATIO: Yes the dock canopy will be need to be fireproofed with 1-hr spray applied fireproofing. See update in Addendum 02. |
| 40 | | 78100 | Do columns marked to be intumescent at C-2, D-2, E-2, F-2, G-2, H-2, C-11, B-14, C-14, H-11, H-14, J-14 spray up to high roof framing – approx. 37' | RATIO: Apply intumescent fireproofing from concourse slab 15' AFF. See updates in Addendum 02. |
| 41 | S103B and S103C | 78100 | Does W12x30 beam between columns D-11 to E-11, E-11 to F-11, and F-11 to G-11 receive fireproofing (shown on S103B and S103C)? Columns are scheduled to be protected by sprinkler per page G-006. If receive fireproofing, what type. | RATIO: Refer to update in Addendum 02. Beam shall be 2-hour fireproofed with intumescent fireproofing. |
| 42 | S560 | 78100 | Does Bracing on Details 3 and 4 on S560 receive fireproofing? Bracing is between columns that are scheduled to be protected by sprinkler per page G-006. If receive fireproofing, what type | 2-hour intumescent fireproofing on the bracing. See update in Addendum. |
| 43 | A103C | 78100 | Do exposed columns in the following rooms on A103C receive standard fireproofing or intumescent – Elec 200, Huddle 201A, Corridor 201-1, PO 201D, PO 201H. Please mark any to receive intumescent | RATIO: all to receive spray applied fire-proofing. |
| 44 | A103D | 78100 | Do exposed columns in the following rooms on A103D receive standard fireproofing or intumescent – Open Office 201-6 (4 columns), Elev 033 (k-01), mech 208, elec 208A. Please mark any to receive intumescent | RATIO: all to receive spray applied fire-proofing. |
| 45 | | 78100 | Do any areas on event level without ceilings receive intumescent on structural beams? | RATIO: All steel in ceiling space of Event Level to receive spray applied fire-proofing |
| 46 | | 78100 | Do any areas on concourse level without ceilings receive intumescent on structural beams, ie grab and go areas? | RATIO: Beams in grab n'go areas to receive spray apply fire-proofing. |
| 47 | | 78100 | Please verify that cladding steel does not receive any type of fireproofing | RATIO: Cladding steel does not require fire-proofing |
| 48 | | | Please indicate what corridors/walls require abuse resistant drywall. | RATIO: Notes will be added in Addendum 02. |
| 49 | | | We have been looking at the façade framing and the information is unclear in some areas. Do you know if there is a model that could be supplied to help view some of the areas? | RATIO: See FRP's pdf response to RFI 49. |
| 50 | A-151A | | Unclear what "CTB-02" is, not called out on finish schedule. Please clarify. (this is called out as base in several rooms) | RATIO: Base should match the wall tile. Finish note will be updated in Add 02 |
| 51 | A-151A | | Unclear what WDF-01 is, not called out on finish schedule. Please clarify. (assuming it is WD-01 within the finish schedule) | RATIO: WDF-01 is the sports flooring. Will be added to finish schedule. Refer to specs for athletic flooring type. |

| | | | | |
|----|----------------|----------|---|---|
| 52 | A-522/14 | 10 22 13 | Is there a floor track that has been included in the design for the sliding metal mesh partition doors? Also, the above soffit/bulkhead for the recessed sliding door track, how wide is this? Scaled dimensions indicates 4 1/2". Is this wide enough? | RATIO: There will not be a floor track. Door hardware detail still in progress. |
| 53 | A-650 | | Do you happen to have a manufacturer, style and color for RF-01, WO-01? | RATIO: Will be updated in Addendum 02. |
| 54 | Civil Drawings | | Can the site clearing and utility demolition that is being completed by the mass excavation/earth retention package be defined? | RATIO: See Bid Package 1 drawings that were issued for reference only |
| 55 | | | Can the site CAD file be provided? | RATIO: Civil said they will provide the CAD file after Addendum 2 drawings are issued |
| 56 | A-201 & A-202 | | An alternate is requested for terracotta sunshades on these sheets, but there is no place on the bid form to provide this alternate. Please advise how this should be handled. | RATIO: We will be updating the bid form in Addendum 02 |